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Fig.A.6.1.65 Conducted Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch11, Center Frequency) 
 

 

Fig.A.6.1.66 Conducted Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch11, 30 MHz-1 GHz)  
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Fig.A.6.1.67 Conducted Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch11, 1 GHz-2.5 GHz) 
 

 

Fig.A.6.1.68 Conducted Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch11, 2.5 GHz-7.5 GHz) 
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Fig.A.6.1.69 Conducted Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch11, 7.5 GHz-10 GHz) 
 

 

Fig.A.6.1.70 Conducted Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch11, 10 GHz-15 GHz) 
 



 
No. I14Z47255-SRD07 

Page64 of 86 
 

©Copyright. All rights reserved by TMC Beijing. 

 

Fig.A.6.1.71 Conducted Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch11, 15 GHz-20 GHz) 
 

 

Fig.A.6.1.72 Conducted Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch11, 20 GHz-26 GHz) 
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A.6.2 Transmitter Spurious Emission - Radiated 

 Limit in restricted band: 

Measurement Results: 

802.11b mode 
Mode Channel Frequency Range Test Results Conclusion 

802.11b 

Power 2.38GHz ~2.45GHz Fig.A.6.2.1  P 

1 
1 GHz ~ 3 GHz Fig.A.6.2.2  P 
3 GHz ~ 18 GHz Fig.A.6.2.3  P 

6 

30 MHz ~1 GHz Fig.A.6.2.4  P 
1 GHz ~ 3 GHz Fig.A.6.2.5  P 
3 GHz ~ 18 GHz Fig.A.6.2.6  P 

18 GHz~ 26.5 GHz Fig.A.6.2.7  P 
Power 2.45GHz ~2.5GHz Fig.A.6.2.8  P 

11 
1 GHz ~ 3 GHz Fig.A.6.2.9  P 
3 GHz ~ 18 GHz Fig.A.6.2.10  P 

802.11g mode 
Mode Channel Frequency Range Test Results Conclusion 

802.11g 

Power 2.38GHz ~2.43GHz Fig.A.6.2.11  P 

1 
1 GHz ~ 3 GHz Fig.A.6.2.12  P 
3 GHz ~ 18 GHz Fig.A.6.2.13  P 

6 

30 MHz ~1 GHz Fig.A.6.2.14  P 
1 GHz ~ 3 GHz Fig.A.6.2.15  P 
3 GHz ~ 18 GHz Fig.A.6.2.16  P 

18 GHz~ 26.5 GHz Fig.A.6.2.17  P 
Power 2.45GHz ~2.5GHz Fig.A.6.2.18  P 

11 
1 GHz ~ 3 GHz Fig.A.6.2.19  P 
3 GHz ~ 18 GHz Fig.A.6.2.20  P 

802.11n-HT20 mode 
Mode Channel Frequency Range Test Results Conclusion 

802.11n 
(HT20) 

Power 2.38GHz ~2.45GHz Fig.A.6.2.21  P 

1 
1 GHz ~ 3 GHz Fig.A.6.2.22  P 
3 GHz ~ 18 GHz Fig.A.6.2.23  P 

6 

30 MHz ~1 GHz Fig.A.6.2.24  P 
1 GHz ~ 3 GHz Fig.A.6.2.25  P 
3 GHz ~ 18 GHz Fig.A.6.2.26  P 

18 GHz~ 26.5 GHz Fig.A.6.2.27  P 
Power 2.45GHz ~2.5GHz Fig.A.6.2.28  P 

11 
1 GHz ~ 3 GHz Fig.A.6.2.29  P 
3 GHz ~ 18 GHz Fig.A.6.2.30  P 
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Conclusion: PASS 

Note: 
A "reference path loss" is established and the ARpl is the attenuation of “reference path loss”, and 
including the gain of receive antenna, the gain of the preamplifier, the cable loss. 
PMea is the field strength recorded from the instrument.  
The measurement results are obtained as described below:  
Result=PMea+ARpl= PMea+Cable Loss+Antenna Factor 
These recorded emissions around 21GHz are highest noise floor levels since no higher spurious 
emission is detected. 
 
802.11b 
Ch1 

Frequency(MHz) 
Result 

(dBuV/m) 
Cable 

Loss(dB) 
Antenna 
Factor 

PMea 

(dBuV/m) 
Polarization 

2385.430  45.4 -38.8  27.7 56.500  V 
17974.500  56.3 -17.7  45.6 28.400  V 
17949.000  56.2 -17.7  45.6 28.300  V 
17991.000  55.9 -17.7  45.6 28.000  V 
18000.000  55.9 -17.7  44.5 29.100  H 
17814.000  55.8 -18.5  45.6 28.700  V 

 
Ch6 

Frequency(MHz) 
Result 

(dBuV/m) 
Cable 

Loss(dB) 
Antenna 
Factor 

PMea 

(dBuV/m) 
Polarization 

18000.000  56.2 -17.7  44.5 29.400  V 
17985.000  56.1 -17.7  45.6 28.200  V 
17979.000  55.7 -17.7  45.6 27.800  V 
17989.500  55.6 -17.7  45.6 27.700  V 
17836.500  55.5 -18.5  45.6 28.400  H 
17922.000  55.5 -17.7  45.6 27.600  V 

 
Ch11 

Frequency(MHz) 
Result 

(dBuV/m) 
Cable 

Loss(dB) 
Antenna 
Factor 

PMea 

(dBuV/m) 
Polarization 

2483.890  46.3  -38.9  27.7  57.500  V 
17827.500  56.1 -18.5  45.6 29.000  V 
17908.500  55.9 -18.5  45.6 28.800  H 
17977.500  55.9 -17.7  45.6 28.000  V 
17823.000  55.7 -18.5  45.6 28.600  V 
17926.500  55.6 -17.7  45.6 27.700  V 
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802.11g 
Ch1 

Frequency(MHz) 
Result 

(dBuV/m) 
Cable 

Loss(dB) 
Antenna 
Factor 

PMea 

(dBuV/m) 
Polarization 

2389.810  45.7 -38.8  27.7 56.800  V 
17976.000  55.8 -17.7  45.6 27.900  V 
17775.000  55.5 -18.5  45.6 28.400  H 
17988.000  55.5 -17.7  45.6 27.600  V 
17991.000  55.5 -17.7  45.6 27.600  V 
17983.500  55.4 -17.7  45.6 27.500  H 

 
Ch6 

Frequency(MHz) 
Result 

(dBuV/m) 
Cable 

Loss(dB) 
Antenna 
Factor 

PMea 

(dBuV/m) 
Polarization 

17892.000  55.8 -18.5  45.6 28.700  V 
17868.000  55.8 -18.5  45.6 28.700  V 
18000.000  55.8 -17.7  44.5 29.000  V 
17991.000  55.8 -17.7  45.6 27.900  H 
17998.500  55.7 -17.7  45.6 27.800  V 
17872.500  55.5 -18.5  45.6 28.400  V 

 
Ch11 

Frequency(MHz) 
Result 

(dBuV/m) 
Cable 

Loss(dB) 
Antenna 
Factor 

PMea 

(dBuV/m) 
Polarization 

2483.500  54.0  -38.9  27.7  65.200  V 
17997.000  56.5  -17.7  45.6  28.600  V 
17719.500  56.0  -18.9  45.6  29.300  V 
17994.000  55.9  -17.7  45.6  28.000  V 
17782.500  55.9  -18.5  45.6  28.800  V 
17920.500  55.7  -17.7  45.6  27.800  H 
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802.11n-HT20 
Ch1 

Frequency(MHz) 
Result 

(dBuV/m) 
Cable 

Loss(dB) 
Antenna 
Factor 

PMea 

(dBuV/m) 
Polarization 

2389.210  46.2 -38.8  27.7 57.300  V 
17874.000  56.0 -18.5  45.6 28.900  H 
17925.000  56.0 -17.7  45.6 28.100  V 
17962.500  55.9 -17.7  45.6 28.000  V 
17986.500  55.8 -17.7  45.6 27.900  V 
17992.500  55.6 -17.7  45.6 27.700  V 

 
 
Ch6 

Frequency(MHz) 
Result 

(dBuV/m) 
Cable 

Loss(dB) 
Antenna 
Factor 

PMea 

(dBuV/m) 
Polarization 

18000.000  56.9 -17.7  44.5 30.100  V 
17989.500  56.3 -17.7  45.6 28.400  V 
17997.000  55.8 -17.7  45.6 27.900  V 
17964.000  55.6 -17.7 45.6 27.700  V 
17980.500  55.5 -17.7  45.6 27.600  V 
17991.000  55.4 -17.7  45.6 27.500  V 

 
 
Ch11 

Frequency(MHz) 
Result 

(dBuV/m) 
Cable 

Loss(dB) 
Antenna 
Factor 

PMea 

(dBuV/m) 
Polarization 

2483.970  52.4 -38.9  27.7 63.600  V 
17979.000  56.4 -17.7  45.6 28.500  H 
17959.500  55.9 -17.7  45.6 28.000  V 
17895.000  55.8 -18.5  45.6 28.700  V 
18000.000  55.8 -17.7  44.5 29.000  V 
17991.000  55.7 -17.7  45.6 27.800  H 

 
Test graphs as below: 
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Fig.A.6.2.1 Radiated Spurious Emission (Power): 802.11b, ch1, 2.38 GHz – 2.45GHz 
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.2 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11b, Ch1, 1 GHz-3 GHz)  
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Fig.A.6.2.3 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11b, Ch1, 3 GHz-18 GHz)  
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.4 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11b, Ch6, 30 MHz-1 GHz)  
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Fig.A.6.2.5 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11b, Ch6, 1 GHz-3 GHz)  
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.6 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11b, Ch6, 3 GHz-18 GHz)  
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Fig.A.6.2.7 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11b, Ch6, 18GHz – 26.5GHz) 
 
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.8 Radiated Spurious Emission (Power): 802.11b, ch11, 2.45 GHz - 2.50GHz 
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Fig.A.6.2.9 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11b, Ch11, 1 GHz-3 GHz)  
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.10 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11b, Ch11, 3 GHz-18 GHz)  
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Fig.A.6.2.11 Radiated Spurious Emission (Power): 802.11g, ch1, 2.38 GHz - 2.45GHz 
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.12 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11g, Ch1, 1 GHz-3 GHz)  
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Fig.A.6.2.13 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11g, Ch1, 3 GHz-18 GHz)  
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.14 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11g, Ch6, 30 MHz-1 GHz)  
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Fig.A.6.2.15 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11g, Ch6, 1 GHz-3 GHz)  
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.16 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11g, Ch6, 3 GHz-18 GHz)  
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Fig.A.6.2.17 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11g, Ch6, 18GHz – 26.5GHz) 
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.18 Radiated Spurious Emission (Power): 802.11g, ch11, 2.45 GHz - 2.50GHz 
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Fig.A.6.2.19 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11g, Ch11, 1 GHz-3 GHz)  
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.20 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11g, Ch11, 3 GHz-18 GHz) 
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Fig.A.6.2.21 Radiated Spurious Emission (Power): 802.11n-HT20, ch1, 2.38 GHz - 2.45GHz 
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.22 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch1, 1 GHz-3 GHz)  
 

30     
35     
40     
45     
50     
55     
60     
65     
70     
75     
80     
85     
90     
95     

100 

2380     2390     2400     2410     2420     2430 

Level in 

 

Frequency in MHz 

RE-Power_2.38G-2.43GHz 

FCC PART 15 2GHz _PK 

FCC PART 15 2GHz _AVG 
2.389218750 GHz 

46.236 dBµV/m 

2.390000000 GHz 
32.654 dBµV/m 

20     
25     
30     
35     
40     
45     
50     
55     
60     
65     
70     
75     
80     
85     
90 

1000     1500     2000     2500     3000 

Level in dBµV/m 

Frequency in MHz 

RE_WLAN_1G-3GHz 

FCC PART 15 _PK 

FCC PART 15_AVG 



 
No. I14Z47255-SRD07 

Page80 of 86 
 

©Copyright. All rights reserved by TMC Beijing. 

 

Fig.A.6.2.23 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch1, 3 GHz-18 GHz)  
 

`  

Fig.A.6.2.24 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch6, 30 MHz-1 GHz)  
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Fig.A.6.2.25 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch6, 1 GHz-3 GHz)  
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.26 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch6, 3 GHz-18 GHz)  
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Fig.A.6.2.27 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch6, 18GHz – 26.5GHz) 
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.28 Radiated Spurious Emission (Power): 802.11n-HT20, ch11, 2.45 GHz - 2.50GHz 
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Fig.A.6.2.29 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch11, 1 GHz-3 GHz)  
 

 

Fig.A.6.2.30 Radiated Spurious Emission (802.11n-HT20, Ch11, 3 GHz-18 GHz) 
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A.7. AC Powerline Conducted Emission  

Test Condition: 
Voltage（V） Frequency（Hz） 

120 60 

Measurement Result and limit: 
WLAN (Quasi-peak Limit) 

Frequency range 
(MHz) 

Quasi-peak 
Limit (dBµV) 

Result (dBµV) 
Conclusion With charger 

802.11b Idle 
0.15 to 0.5 66 to 56 

Fig.A.7.1  Fig.A.7.2  P 0.5 to 5 56 
5 to 30 60 

NOTE: The limit decreases linearly with the logarithm of the frequency in the range 0.15 MHz to 
0.5 MHz. 

WLAN (Average Limit) 

Frequency range 
(MHz) 

Average Limit 
(dBµV) 

Result (dBµV) 
Conclusion With charger 

802.11b Idle 
0.15 to 0.5 56 to 46 

Fig.A.7.1 Fig.A.7.2 P 0.5 to 5 46 
5 to 30 50 

NOTE: The limit decreases linearly with the logarithm of the frequency in the range 0.15 MHz to 
0.5 MHz. 

The measurement is made according to ANSI C63.10 
 
Note: Expanded measurement uncertainty for this test item is U =3.2dB, k=2. 
 

Conclusion: PASS 
Test graphs as below: 
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Fig.A.7.1 AC Powerline Conducted Emission-802.11b 
Note: The graphic result above is the maximum of the measurements for both phase line and 
neutral line. 

Measurement Result 1: 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 
PE Line Corr. 

(dB) 
Margin 

(dB) 
Limit 

(dBµV) 
1.032000 28.9 GND L1 9.7 27.1 56.0 
1.356000 34.6 GND L1 9.7 21.4 56.0 
1.414500 27.2 GND L1 9.7 28.8 56.0 
1.468500 23.3 GND L1 9.7 32.7 56.0 
1.522500 25.4 GND L1 9.7 30.6 56.0 
1.576500 21.7 GND L1 9.7 34.3 56.0 
Measurement Result 2: 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Average 
(dBµV) 

PE Line Corr. 
(dB) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Limit 
(dBµV) 

0.924000 17.0 GND L1 9.7 29.0 46.0 
0.973500 26.8 GND L1 9.7 19.2 46.0 
1.248000 22.5 GND L1 9.7 23.5 46.0 
1.306500 18.9 GND L1 9.7 27.1 46.0 
1.356000 20.0 GND L1 9.7 26.0 46.0 
1.464000 13.3 GND L1 9.7 32.7 46.0 
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Fig.A.7.2 AC Powerline Conducted Emission-Idle 
Note: The graphic result above is the maximum of the measurements for both phase line and 
neutral line. 

Measurement Result 1: 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 
PE Line Corr. 

(dB) 
Margin 

(dB) 
Limit 

(dBµV) 
1.270500 31.9 GND L1 9.7 24.1 56.0 
1.369500 40.6 GND L1 9.7 15.4 56.0 
1.401000 36.5 GND L1 9.7 19.5 56.0 
1.441500 39.3 GND L1 9.7 16.7 56.0 
1.473000 36.6 GND L1 9.7 19.4 56.0 
1.509000 36.1 GND L1 9.7 19.9 56.0 
Measurement Result 2: 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Average 
(dBµV) 

PE Line Corr. 
(dB) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Limit 
(dBµV) 

0.928500 23.6 GND L1 9.7 22.4 46.0 
0.996000 27.4 GND L1 9.7 18.6 46.0 
1.338000 19.0 GND L1 9.7 27.0 46.0 
1.369500 29.1 GND L1 9.7 16.9 46.0 
1.441500 27.7 GND L1 9.7 18.3 46.0 
1.549500 24.7 GND L1 9.7 21.3 46.0 
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